BOOM 446 PAGE 312

STATE OF ILLINOIS MONTGOMERY COUNTY SS Filed for Record

OCT - 6 1998

Recorded in Record Bk. 446 Pg. 3/2

Chiston Kirbro RECORDER

CITY OF NOKOMIS

VACATING ORDINANCE # -853-

ORDINANCE NO._853

ORDINANCE VACATING STREET

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Pursuant to Statute, in particularly, Illinois Complied Statutes, 65 ILCS 5/11-91-1 et seq, that the following alley, of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby vacated and abandoned by the City of Nokomis, and the City has determined that the vacation of said portion of such alley is in the best interest of the City for reason that said public alley has not been maintained, reconstructed or used in recent years and it is desirable to relieve the public from further burden and responsibility of installing, constructing, or maintaining said portion of said street, as described below:

An alley located on that certain Block located in Latimer's Addition to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, containing Lots 61 through 78 and being bordered by Monroe St. on the North, Logan St. on the West, Madison St. on the South and Spruce St. on the East.

The City of Nokomis, hereby reserves an easement and right-of-way unto itself as well as to any present or future public utility, for ingress and egress in above and across the above described premises, as well as the right to maintain, repair, install, construct, build and remove any existing or future facilities or fixtures used for the purpose of continuing public services.

Joe Casparich Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Attest:

Pam Burdzilauskas, City Clerk

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS	,
COUNTY	OF	MONTGOMERY	,
CITY	OF N	OKOMIS	,

I, Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

Ordinance Vacating Street

was duly passed by the City Council of said City on the $\frac{10^{TH}}{10^{2}}$ day of $\frac{10^{TH}}{10^{2}}$ 1998, and was afterwards on the same day and date duly approved by the Mayor of said City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the 11^{TH} day of 1998.

Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois.

(Corporate Seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY)
CERTIFICATION
I Remela & Burardau Kas, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.
I further certify that on August 10, 1998, the City Council such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 853 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>853</u> , including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>AUCUST II</u> 1998, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.
Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this the 23rd day of 1998.
Pernela J. Burdzilaus kas

ORDINANCE_ 853							
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS						
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY CITY OF NOKOMIS)						
I, Pamela J. Burdzilauskas, City Clerk, of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that above and foregoing Ordinance entitled: ORDINANCE VACATING STREET							
WAS DULY PUBLISHED IN TH newspaper of general cir 19thday ofAu	culation publi	Progress, a public ished in said City _1998.	secular on the				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporate Seal of sa day of <u>August</u>	id City of No	nto set my hand an komis, Illinois, t	nd affixed his <u>20th</u>				
	Pamel	mela J. Burdzilauska	<u>Lulauskas</u>				

A1 -- 4

7:11

40.1 (0